GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1926
ANSWERED ON:28.07.2016
Requirement of Electricity

Malyadri Shri Sriram

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any initiative to meet the requirement of electricity across the country, if so, the details thereof including per day consumption in urban and rural areas across the country; and

(b) whether the Government has achieved the target fixed during the last two years for the generation of electricity, if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,
COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES

( SHRIPIYUSH GOYAL )

(a) : Electricity is a concurrent subject. Twenty four hours (Round the clock) supply of electricity to all the consumers in a State / UT is within the purview of the respective State Government / State Power Utility. The Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments by establishing power plants in Central Sector through CPSUs and allocating power there from to them.

Government of India have taken a joint initiative with the respective State Governments for preparation of State specific documents for providing 24x7 Power For All (PFA) to all households/homes, industrial & commercial consumers and adequate supply of power to agricultural consumer as per State Policy. This initiative aims at ensuring uninterrupted supply of quality power to existing consumers and providing access to electricity to all unconnected consumers.

State wise details estimated per day consumption/per household in urban and rural areas are given at Annex.
(b) : The details of generation of electricity viz-a-vis the target during the last two years is given below:-

Target

(Billion Units) Achievement
(Billion Units) Achievement

(%)

2014-151023.0 1048.67 102.5
2015-16 1137.51107.8297.4
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